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SETTING UP OF AYURVEDIC HOSPITAL

4423. SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has undertaken any steps to improve the existing infrastructure and human resources in Ayurvedic Hospitals and promote the establishment of Ayurvedic Hospitals in the country including Erragadda hospital in Medak District, Hyderabad, Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, districtwise;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to set up designated departments for Ayurveda in various All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), defence hospitals and about 100 ESIC hospitals and various border security force and other paramilitary hospitals as well as 12.5 lakh health and wellness centres to expand access to AYUSH services and promote AYUSH at the grassroot level; and

(d) the details of the steps taken to open state-ofthe-art homoeopathy labs and promote AYUSH globally along with reducing cost of treatment for patients compared to other medical treatment particularly in tackling chronic diseases in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): As public health is a State subject, improvement of existing infrastructure and human resources in Ayurvedic Hospitals and establishment of Ayurvedic Hospitals in the country including Erragadda hospital in Medak District, Hyderabad, Telangana comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for upgradation of standalone Government AYUSH hospitals for undertaking construction, renovation of existing premises, furniture, fixtures, equipments, contingency, medicine and engagement of manpower and setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital. Under NAM, grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments as per proposals received through State Annual Action Plans
(SAAPs).


The number of AYUSH hospital for which financial assistance provided for upgradation including Erragadda hospital in Medak District, Hyderabad, Telangana and upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals approved under NAM by Central Government, State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c): Central Government has signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between Ministry of AYUSH and Ministry of Defence, seven Ayurveda units have been established at Palliative Care Centre, Base Hospital Delhi Cantt., Air Force Hospital, Hindon, Ghaziabad and five identified Ex-Serviceman Contributory Health Scheme (ECHS) Polyclinics in Delhi-NCR. ESIC has established Ayurvedic units in various Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC)
Hospitals across the country, which is furnished at Annexure-II. ESIC has also set up Panchakarma, Ksharsutra and Yoga departments under Ayurveda in ESIC hospitals across the country which are as follows:

Designated departments No. of ESIC hospital where designated departments are
functional

Panchakarma 8
Ksharsutra 4
Yoga 17

All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Raipur has set up Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy Department.

Further, Ministry of AYUSH has envisaged to establish a total 12500 AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) by upgradation of existing State Government AYUSH dispensaries and Sub Health Centres by the year 2023-24.

(d): Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH), an autonomous organization under Ministry of AYUSH has following Homoeopathy labs:

1. Pharmacological laboratory and Animal House at Dr DP Rastogi Central Research Institute for Homoeopathy, Noida, Uttar Pradesh.

2. Bio safety level (BSL)-2 Standard Virology laboratory at Dr Anjali Chatterjee Regional Research Institute for Homoeopathy, Kolkata, West Bengal.

Further, under Central Sector Scheme for promotion of International Cooperation,
(IC Scheme), the Ministry of AYUSH undertakes various measures to promote & propagate AYUSH systems of medicine globally and to create awareness about AYUSH systems of medicine.

………………….


Annexure-I

The number of unit assisted for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals under National AYUSH Mission since inception to till date.
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1. Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

2. Andhra
Pradesh

0 4 1 1 0 0 12 4 9 1 0 0

3. Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

4. Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5. Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6. Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
7. Chhattisgarh 3 1 0 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
8. Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9. Daman & Diu 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 1 0 0
10. Delhi 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11. Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12. Gujarat 33 0 0 0 40 2 35 0 10 38 36 2
13. Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0
14. Himachal

Pradesh
0 0 31 2 15 32 0 18 0 19 6 34

15. Jammu
&Kashmir

2 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 27 0

16. Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17. Karnataka 65 0 65 0 130 0 80 0 130 15 87 0
18. Kerala 98 2 13 3 21 21 103 28 259 19 153 0
19. Lakshadweep 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20. Madhya

Pradesh
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0

21. Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22. Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0
23. Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24. Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25. Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26. Odisha 0 0 1 1 9 1 9 0 9 0 9 0
27. Puducherry 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
28. Punjab 5 0 5 0 7 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
29. Rajasthan 139 0 0 0 135 0 148 10 140 1 139 0


30. Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31. Tamil nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 0 0 0
32. Telangana 0 1 1 2 5 1 7 0 13 0 4 0
33. Tripura 0 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 2 2 0 0
34. Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
35. Uttrakhand 8 0 8 0 0 0 17 0 8 0 17 0
36. West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total
359 9 133 15 377 60 434 96 597 100 483 36


The number of units assisted for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital under National AYUSH Mission since inception to till date

Sl.
No.

State/UT Location No. of unit approved
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1
Andaman
Nicobar Islands

Port Blair - - - - -
1

2 Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada 1 - - - - -

Visakhapatnam. - - 1 - - -

3 Assam
Goalpara - - 1 - - -
Majuli - - 1 - - -

4 Bihar Patna - 1 - - -
5 Chandigarh Chandigarh - 1 - - -

6
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

Silvasa - 1 - -
-

7 Goa
North Goa. - 1 - - -
South Goa - 1 - - -

8 Gujarat
Surendernagar - - 1 - - -
Bardoli - - - 1 - -

9 Haryana Hisar - 1 - - -

10
Himachal
Pradesh

Kullu - - 1 - -

Mandi - - - 1 -

11
Jammu &
Kashmir

Kishtwar - - - 1 -
Kupwara - - - 1 -
Bilawar - - - - 1 -
Kulgam - - - - 1 -

12 Jharkhand Ranchi - - - - - 1

13 Karnataka
Gadag - - 1 - - -
Mangalore - - 1 - - -

14 Kerala
Chalakudy,
Thrissur

- - - 1
-

-

Mattannur, Kannur - - - - - 1

15 Lakshadweep Kavaratti - - 1 - - -

16 Maharashtra

Nandurbar - - - 1 - -
Sindhudurg - - - 1 - -
Pune - - - 1 - -
Ahmadnagar - - - 1 - -

17 Manipur

Moreh, Chandel
District

- - 1 - -
-

Churancandpur - - 1 - - -
Kwakeithel
Konjeng Leikai

- - 1 - -
-

Keirao AC, Imphal
East District - - - 1 -

-

18 Madhya Bhopal - - 1 - -


Pradesh Indore - - - 1 - -
Narsinghpur - - - 1 - -
Chitrakoot - - - 1 - -
Mandleshwar - - - - 1 -

19 Meghalaya

Sohra
(Cherapunje), CHC,
East Khasi Hills

- - 1 -
-

-

Umtrew Village,
Rhi Bhoi District,

- - - -
-

1

20 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang
District

- 1 - - -
-

Razha, Chedema - - - 1 - -
Sapangya
(Chungtia)

- - - 1
-

Yachem, Longleng - - - - - 1

21 Odisha
Dhenkanal - - 1 - - -

Behrampur - - - 1 - -
Balasore - - - - - 1

22 Puducherry
Villanur - 1 - - - -
Yanam - - - - 1 -

23 Punjab
Moga - - 1 - -
Dyalpur Sodhia
Zirakpur

- - 1 -
-

24 Rajasthan

Bhilwara - - 1 - -
Ajmer - - 1 - -
Churu - - 1 - -
Bikaner - - 1 - -
Jaipur - - - - 1 -
Sikar - - - - - 1

25 Sikkim
Kyongsa, West
Sikkim

- 1 - - -
-

26 Tamil Nadu
Theni - - 1 - -
Thiruvannamalai - - 1 - -
Pudukkottai - - - - 1 -

27 Telangana

Anantgiri,
Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

- - 1 -
-

-

Bhupalpalli
(V&M),
Jayashankar
Bhupalpalli
District.

- - - 1

-

-

Siddipet Head
Quarters - - - 1

-

-

28 Tripura
Paradise
Chowmuhani,

- - - 1 -
-


Agartala

Belonia - - - 1 - -

29

Uttar Pradesh

Kushi Nagar - 1 - - - -

Bilhour, Kanpur - 1 - - - -

West Katli,
Lucknow

- 1 - - -
-

Badrasi, Varanasi - 1 - - - -
Nawab Ganj,
Bareilly

- 1 - - -
-

Basti - - 1 - - -
Sirathu Koushambi - - - 1 - -
Sonbhadra - - - 1 - -
Orai Jalaun - - - 1 - -

Sant Kabir Nagar, - - - 1 - -
Saharanpur - - - 1 - -
Deoria - - - 1 - -

Lalitpur - - - 1 - -

Amethi - - - 1 -
-

Kanpur Dehat - - - 1 - -
Firozpur, Balia
District

- - - 1
-

-

Maharajganj - - - - 1 -
Rai Bareilly - - - - 1 -
Agra - - - - 1 -
Baghpat - - - - 1 -
Fatehpur - - - - 1 -

30 Uttrakhand

Haldwani - - - 1 -
Jakhnidhar, Tehri - - - - 1 -
Tanakpur,
Champawat

- - - - 1
-

31 West Bengal

Topsikhata, District
Alipurduar.

1 - - -
-

-

Paschim Midnapore - - 1 - - -

Total 2 14 25 31 13 7


Annexure-II

ESIC Hospitals where Ayurvedic units are functional Sr. No. State Location of Ayurvedic Units
1. Assam Beltola, Guwahati
2. Bihar Phulwarishariff, Patna
3. Delhi Basaidarapur
4. Delhi Jhilmil
5. Delhi Okhla
6. Delhi Narela
7. Delhi Rohini
8. Gujarat Ankleshwar
9. Gujarat Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad
10. Gujarat Vapi
11. Haryana Faridabad
12. Haryana Gurgaon
13. Haryana, Manesar
14. Himachal Pradesh Baddi
15. Jammu & Kashmir Bari Brahmna
16. Jharkhand Adityapur
17. Jharkhand Namkum, Ranchi
18. Karnataka Rajainagar, Bangalore
19. Karnataka Peenya Bangalore
20. Kerala Ashramam Kollam
21. Kerala Ezhukone
22. Kerala Udyogmandal
23. Madhya Pradesh Nanda Nagar, Indore
24. Maharashtra Andheri, Mumbai,
25. Orissa Rourkela,
26. Punjab Chandigarh
27. Punjab Bharat Nagar, Ludhiana
28. Rajasthan Bhiwadi
29. Rajasthan Jaipur
30. Tamil Nadu K.K. Nagar, Chennai
31. Tamil Nadu Triunelveli
32. Telangana Sanathnagar, Hyderabad
33. Uttar Pradesh Bareilly
34. Uttar Pradesh Noida
35. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow
36. Uttar Pradesh Sahibabad
37. West Bengal Joka

